
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 23 August 2019

Notice of meeting:

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 at 2.00 pm,

The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 1 - 18

4.  To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached):

4.1.  Application DC/2016/01342 - Proposed conversion, extension and 
mansard roof extension of the property to form 21 residential units with 
onsite cycle and vehicular parking, refuse and amenity facilities. 
Newbridge House Tudor Street Abergavenny Monmouthshire NP7 5DH.

19 - 30

4.2.  Application DM/2019/00346 - Application for the approval of reserved 
matters (appearance, scale, layout and landscaping) for the 
development of 106 residential dwellings pursuant to outline permission 
DC/2016/00880. Orchard Lea, Gypsy Lane, Llanfoist.

31 - 46

4.3.  Application DM/2019/00603 - Erection of a two-storey dwelling house. 
Land between Chapel Cottage and Gower Cottage, Glyn View, Tintern.

47 - 56

4.4.  Application DM/2019/00796 - Retention of existing buildings and 
amendments to roof structure and external elevations. Land At Bridge 
House, A48 Chepstow Garden Centre to Pwllmeyric Hill, Pwllmeyric.

57 - 66

4.5.  Application DM/2019/01032 - Domestic garage on previously approved 
site. Hillcrest, 14 Lansdown Road, Abergavenny, NP7 6AN.

67 - 74

4.6.  Application DM/2019/01069 - Workshop extension to existing garage.  7 
Graig View, Cross Ash, Abergavenny, NP7 8PG.

75 - 80

Public Document Pack



5.  Amending Affordable Housing Financial Contributions in Accordance 
with the Adopted Revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) (July 2019).

81 - 124

6.  FOR INFORMATION - Tree Preservation Order Appeal Decision 11 
Chapel Mead, Penperlleni, Goytre.

125 - 128

7.  FOR I
[...]
Easson attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair.

County Councillor A. Webb left the meeting following determination of application 
DM/2019/00564 and did not return.

County Councillor D. Dovey left the meeting during consideration of application 
DM/2019/00548.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Team Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager
Joanne Chase Solicitor
Denzil – John Turbervill Commercial Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors: L. Brown and G. Howard

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor A. Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2019/00595 as he is a friend of 
an objector to the application.  He therefore left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon.

County Councillor D. Dovey declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DC/2013/01071 as he had been 
involved with the plot in a previous career. He therefore left the meeting taking no part in 
the discussion or voting thereon.

County Councillor R. Edwards declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2019/00593 as she is in 
partnership with the applicant. She therefore left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th 

August, 2019 at 2.00 pm

County Councillor D. Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2019/00595 as he is a member 
of Monmo
[...]
Section 106 legal agreement.

Page 16



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th 

August, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 9
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/00929 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
as outlined in the report and also subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.

12. DM/2019/01049 - Conversion of rear of existing MCC store and welfare 
building into a public toilet with disabled access at MCC Store and Welfare 
Building, Mill Street Close, Usk 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the three conditions, as outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins 
and seconded by County Councillor P. Clarke that application DM/2019/01049 be 
approved subject to the three conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 9
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/01049 be approved subject to the three 
conditions, as outlined in the report.

13. DM/2019/00593 - Storage barn for hay and straw. Whitehall Farm, Rockfield, 
Monmouth 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins 
and seconded by County Councillor J. Higginson that application DM/2019/00593 be 
approved subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 8
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

Page 17



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th 

August, 2019 at 2.00 pm

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/00593 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
as outlined in the report.

The meeting ended at 4.20 pm. 

Page 18



Application 
Number:

DC/2016/01342

Proposal: Proposed conversion, extension and mansard roof extension of the property to 
form 21 residential units with onsite cycle and vehicular parking, refuse and 
amenity facilities.

Address: Newbridge House Tudor Street Abergavenny Monmouthshire NP7 5DH

Applicant: Mr S Karim

Plans: Floor Plans - Proposed AL(00)10 - E, Floor Plans - Proposed AL(00)13 - C, Floor 
Plans - Proposed AL(00)11 - D, Floor Plans - Proposed AL(00)12 - D, Elevations - 
Proposed AL(00)14 - E, Site Plan AL(90)10 - C, Location Plan AL(00)01 - , Site 
Plan AL(00)02 - , Floor Plans - Existing AL(00)03 - , Floor Plans - Existing 
AL(00)04 - , Floor Plans - Existing AL(00)05 - , Elevations - Existing AL(00)06 - ,

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Mr Andrew Jones 
Date Valid: 05.12.2016

This application is presented to Planning Committee due objections having been received 
from at least five separate households as well as an objection from a statutory consultee, 
MCC Highways

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 The application relates to the former Jobcentre Plus building, known as Newbridge House, 
which is a three storey building located at the junction of Tudor Street and Baker Street in the 
centre of the town of Abergavenny. The building has been vacant for several years, it is unlisted 
although it does sit within the Abergavenny Conservation Area (CA) as designated by Policy HE1 
of the adopted Local Development Plan (LDP). The building is set in an elevated position above 
Tudor Street which is accessed via steps across a  small grassed area along the frontage. An 
existing car parki
[...]
development (including any demolition) has been 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and
it is considered that an Environmental Statement is not required.

2 The applicant may need to apply to Dwr Cymru / Welsh Water for any 
connection to the public sewer under S106 of the Water industry Act 1991. If the 
connection to the public sewer network is either via a lateral drain (i.e. a drain which 
extends beyond the connecting property boundary) or via a new sewer (i.e. serves 
more than one property), it is now a mandatory requirement to first enter into a 
Section 104 Adoption Agreement (Water Industry Act 1991). The design of the 
sewers and lateral drains must also conform to the Welsh Ministers Standards for 
Gravity Foul Sewers and Lateral Drains, and conform with the publication "Sewers 
for Adoption"- 7th Edition. Further information can be obtained via the Developer 
Services pages of www.dwrcymru.com

The applicant is also advised that some public sewers and lateral drains may not be 
recorded on our maps of public sewers because they were originally privately owned 
and were transferred into public ownership by nature of the Water Industry (Schemes 
for Adoption of Private Sewers) Regulations 2011. Under the Water Industry Act 
1991 Dwr Cymru Welsh Water has rights of access to its apparatus at all times.

Page 30

http://www.dwrcymru.com/


Application 
Number:

DM/2019/00346

Proposal: Application for the approval of reserved matters (appearance, scale, layout and 
landscaping) for the development of 106 residential dwellings pursuant to outline 
permission DC/2016/00880

Address: Orchard Lea, Gypsy Lane, Llanfoist

Applicant: Candlestone Homes Limited

Plans: Drainage 162202-H-004 - , Elevations - Proposed 2247_(04)_301_02 - , 
Elevations - Proposed 2247_(04)_302_01 - Rev A, Elevations - Proposed 
2247_(04)_302_02 - , Elevations - Proposed 2247_(04)_300_02 - Rev D, 
Elevations - Proposed 2247_(04)_300_01 - Rev D, Elevations - Pr
[...]
g Body prior to any construction work commencing. The 
requirement to obtain SAB Consent sits outside of the Planning process but is enforceable in a 
similar manner to Planning Law. It is a requirement to obtain SAB Consent in addition to Planning 
Consent. Failure to engage with compliant SuDS design at an early stage may lead to significant 
unnecessary redesign costs.

Page 56



Application 
Number:

DM/2019/00796

Proposal: Retention of existing buildings and amendments to roof structure and external 
elevations

Address: Land At Bridge House, A48 Chepstow Garden Centre to Pwllmeyric Hill, 
Pwllmeyric

Applicant: Mr Robert Bailey

Plans: Site Plan AL.03 - REV G, Floor Plans - Proposed AL.10 - REV A, Elevations - 
Proposed AL.11 - REV A, Floor Plans - Proposed AL.12 - REV A, Elevations - 
Proposed AL.13 - REV A, Location Plan AL.01 - , Garage Plans AL.15 - , Other 
Lighting plan AL04 - Rev A, Other Down lights - , Ecology Report  - , FCA  - , 
Green Infrastructure Appraisal  - , 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Mrs Helen Hinton
Date Valid: 11.07.2019

This application is presented to Planning Committee following a call in request from the 
Local Member

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the retention of existing buildings on site and 
amendments to the roof structure, external elevations of the dwellings and boundary features and 
access.

1.2 As Members will be aware the site has an extensive planning history. In 2017 permission was 
granted for redevelopment of site in a phased manner to provide two dwellings; one prior to and 
one post demolition of the existing dwelling (application DC/2016/01308 refers). During the course 
of construction it has become apparent that the development has not been carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans with variations to the design, position and size of the 
dwellings on site.

1.3 The current application now seeks consent to retain part of the existing structu
[...]


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a Application DC/2016/01342 - Proposed conversion, extension and mansard roof extension of the property to form 21 residential units with onsite cycle and vehicular parking, refuse and amenity facilities. Newbridge House Tudor Street Abergavenny Monmouthshire NP7 5DH.
	4b Application DM/2019/00346 - Application for the approval of reserved matters (appearance, scale, layout and landscaping) for the development of 106 residential dwellings pursuant to outline permission DC/2016/00880. Orchard Lea, Gypsy Lane, Llanfoist.
	4c Application DM/2019/00603 - Erection of a two-storey dwelling house. Land between Chapel Cottage and Gower Cottage, Glyn View, Tintern.
	4d Application DM/2019/00796 - Retention of existing buildings and amendments to roof structure and external elevations. Land At Bridge House, A48 Chepstow Garden Centre to Pwllmeyric Hill, Pwllmeyric.
	4e Application DM/2019/01032 - Domestic garage on previously approved site. Hillcrest, 14 Lansdown Road ,Abergavenny, NP7 6AN.
	4f Application DM/2019/01069 - Workshop extension to existing garage.  7 Graig View, Cross Ash, Abergavenny, NP7 8PG.
	5 Amending Affordable Housing Financial Contributions in Accordance with the Adopted Revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) (July 2019).
	2b Appendix 1 Affordable Housing SPG Committee Table 1
	2c Appendix 2 Adopted SPG July 2019

	6 FOR INFORMATION - Tree Preservation Order Appeal Decision 11 Chapel Mead, Penperlleni, Goytre.
	7 FOR INFORMATION - New Appeals Received 20th June to 20th August 2019.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 
PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)

County Councillors: J. Becker, L. Brown, D. Dovey, R. Harris, 
J. Higginson, G. Howard, M. Powell and  A. Webb

County Councillor M. Groucutt attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Place-making, Housing, Highways and Flood
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Team Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager
Kate Bingham Senior Development Management Officer
Louise Corbett Strategy & Policy Officer - Affordable Housing
Denzil – John Turbervill Commercial Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors: P. Clarke, A. Davies, D. Evans, M. Feakins and P. Murphy

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 6th August 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

3. Application DC/2016/01342 - Proposed conversion, extension and mansard 
roof extension of the property to form 21 residential units with onsite cycle 
and vehicular parking, refuse and amenity facilities. Newbridge House Tudor 
Street Abergavenny Monmouthshire NP7 5DH 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the eight conditions, as outlined in the report.

The local Member for Grofield ward had been unable to attend the Planning Committee 
meeting. However, her observations in respect of the application were outlined in late 
correspondence and highlighted by the Development Management Area Manager 
presenting the report.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

In light of the late correspondence received by the Department for Work and Pensions, 
and the consideration for compliance with Policy E1, it was recommended that the 
application be deferred to review the officer recommendation.

In noting the detail of the application the following points were made:

 The Business Insights Manager had raised similar concerns to the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP).

 Concern was expressed regarding the lack of parking provision.

 The Highways Department had objected to the application.

 Concern was expressed regarding whether the site was a sustainable location.

 The height and design of the application were a concern and considered to be 
inappropriate.

 The parking requirements are more in line with its use as a job centre as 
opposed to its use as residential accommodation.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor R. 
Harris that consideration of application DC/2016/01342 be deferred to a future Planning 
Committee meeting to re-consider the officer recommendation in light of recent 
evidence regarding the continued employment use of the property and Local 
Development Plan Policy E1.

Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded:

In favour of deferral - 9
Against deferral - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2016/01342 be deferred to a future Planning 
Committee meeting to re-consider the officer recommendation in light of recent 
evidence regarding the continued employment use of the property and Local 
Development Plan Policy E1.

4. Application DM/2019/00346 - Application for the approval of reserved matters 
(appearance, scale, layout and landscaping) for the development of 106 
residential dwellings pursuant to outline permission DC/2016/00880. Orchard 
Lea, Gypsy Lane, Llanfoist 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the eight conditions, as outlined in the report.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

The local Member for Llanfoist, also a Planning Committee Member, outlined the 
following points:

 Concern was expressed regarding the status of the pedestrian links on the plans, 
in particular to the north western boundary of the site.  This is not a path that is 
used frequently. If this is to be a viable and regularly used path, regular 
maintenance of the path will need to be undertaken.

 The siting of the coach house in the middle of the courtyard / parking area is 
considered to be inappropriate and a request was made for this to be revised.

 Concern was expressed regarding the use of Gypsy Lane with regard to 
excessive speed of traffic along this route. This route is already used extensively 
as a route to the south.  Concern was expressed that there has not been any 
direct mitigation identifying how the Section 106 agreement might address this 
issue.

 The local Member asked that the Committee grants consent to consider 
removing the parts of class A to side extensions on plots where there is tandem 
parking to the side of a dwelling.

 Concern was expressed that the mass of the western cottages was excessive. 
This issue could be looked at again with agreement of the Delegation Panel.

In response to the issues raised by the local Member, the Head of Placemaking, 
Housing, Highways and Flood provided the Committee with the following information: 

 Outline planning consent had been granted.  The reserved matters had been 
presented to Committee for consideration.

 An existing public right of way runs along the rear of the development. There are 
no changes proposed to the right of way except for a link being created from the 
proposed development to improve connectivity.

The Development Services Manager provided the Committee with the following 
information:

 In terms of design, the Coach House and western terrace could be reviewed.

 With regard to permitted development rights, a condition could be added that the 
parking areas should be retained for parking provision which would prevent 
properties being extended onto these parking spaces.

 As this is a reserved matters application, vehicle use and traffic speeds along the 
B road cannot be considered as the principle of development has already been 
agreed.  The Highways Department could look onto this matter outside of the 
scope of the application.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

In considering the application the following points were noted:

 It was considered that there was a need to reduce the speed limit along the 
length of Gypsy Lane.

 The terrace needs to be redesigned.

 Bus stop provision had been considered at the outline planning application.

 Electric charging points would have had to have been undertaken at the outline 
planning application stage via a Section 106 agreement.

 The fake chimneys make it more difficult to incorporate solar harvesting on the 
roofs.  Protection of the fake chimneys would be detrimental to solar harvesting 
opportunities.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor R. 
Harris that application DM/2019/00346 be approved subject to the eight conditions, as 
outlined in the report and subject to an additional condition to ensure parking spaces 
are retained at all times for parking use. Also, the long terrace be re-designed, the 
coach house unit in the parking court be reviewed and consideration be given to the 
removal of the fake chimneys. These amendments to be presented to the Delegation 
Panel for approval.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of the proposition - 8
Against the proposition - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/00346 be approved subject to the eight 
conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to an additional condition to ensure 
parking spaces are retained at all times for parking use. Also, the long terrace be re 
designed, the coach house unit in the parking court be reviewed and consideration be 
given to the removal of the fake chimneys. These amendments to be presented to the 
Delegation Panel for approval.

5. Application DM/2019/00603 - Erection of a two-storey dwelling house. Land 
between Chapel Cottage and Gower Cottage, Glyn View, Tintern 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the 15 conditions, as outlined in the report.

The local Member for St. Arvans, also a Planning Committee Member, was pleased with 
the number of conditions and informative notifications in respect of the application. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed by the local Member, it 
was proposed by County Councillor A. Webb and seconded by County Councillor D. 
Dovey that application DM/2019/00603 be approved subject to the 15 conditions, as 
outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 9
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/00603 be approved subject to the 15 conditions, 
as outlined in the report.

6. Application DM/2019/00796 - Retention of existing buildings and amendments 
to roof structure and external elevations. Land At Bridge House, A48 
Chepstow Garden Centre to Pwllmeyric Hill, Pwllmeyric 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the eight conditions, as outlined in the report.

The local Member for Shirenewton, also a Planning Committee Member, outlined the 
following points:

 The development has not been built to approved plans. The local Member 
thanked the Planning Officer for liaising with the applicant to make appropriate 
changes to improve the development making it more compatible with the existing 
street scene.

 One of the garages is not located in an ideal place. However, even if it were 
moved further forward it would not make a significant difference to the dwelling 
itself.

 In terms of the garages, the local Member is pleased that there is a condition in 
place to retain the garages in perpetuity.

 The local Member raised questions regarding the status of the garages in the 
original application and also regarding the materials to be agreed and the type of 
render being used.

Having received the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, the following points were noted:

 It was considered that the properties and one of the garages were acceptable.  
However, the other garage was unacceptable.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 The Development Management Area Manager informed the Committee that the 
height of the garage in the current application was lower than the garage which 
had been originally approved.

 The type of render to be used could be agreed via the Delegation Panel or a 
condition could be set.

 The parking provision had not previously been conditioned on the previous 
consent.  It was in accordance with the approved plans.  However, this could be 
conditioned as remaining as parking provision in perpetuity.

 The local Member stated that the garages would be constructed from stone with 
the houses being constructed with stone and render, preferably soft render to 
remain in keeping with the street scene. A condition should be added to the 
original application with regard to the parking places.

 There was support for the Planning Officers in achieving the changes to the 
application. However, there were concerns regarding the location of one of the 
garages. 

 The Development Management Area Manager informed the Committee that the 
height of the dwellings are lower than previously approved.  Garages have 
previously been approved on this site which are higher than is currently being 
considered.  The garages have less of an impact than previously approved.

 One of the garages is considered to be in the wrong orientation when driving into 
the site.

 In response to comments made, the Head of Placemaking, Housing, Highways 
and Flood stated that the application cannot be refused as it is not per the 
original plans.  It can only be refused if it is considered that there is material harm 
being caused by what is now being proposed.

 It was suggested that consideration of the application be deferred to allow the 
Highways Department to investigate whether the changes are appropriate to 
allow vehicles leaving the garages to join the highway in a forward gear.

 It was considered that, in its current form, the relationship of the garages to the 
house and the street scene is detrimental in terms of appearance and character.  
It was suggested that the Committee could vote on whether to approve the 
houses. Followed by a vote to consider refusal of the garages.

 The Development Management Area Manager informed the Committee that the 
access arrangement is the same as was originally approved by Planning 
Committee. The local community had asked for the boundary wall to be reduced 
from two metres to one metre.  Therefore, making the garages more visually 
prominent.  The visibility splays have also been improved. Parking and turning 
provision remains the same as previously agreed by the Planning Committee.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 The local Member stated that it would be preferable to have the garages rather 
than have a one metre wall.

It was proposed by County Councillor G. Howard and seconded by County Councillor A. 
Webb that a split decision be considered for the retention of the houses but not for the 
retention of the garages.

Proposal: retention of the houses:

In favour of the proposal - 8
Against the proposal - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

Proposal: Reconsider with the applicant the orientation, footprint and highways issues 
relating to the garages:

In favour of the proposal - 4
Against the proposal - 0
Abstentions - 5

The proposition was carried.

A vote was undertaken for Planning Officers to liaise with the applicant regarding the 
garages.  The Planning Committee resolved by a majority vote to undertake this 
proposal.

We resolved to defer consideration of application DM/2019/00796 to the next Planning 
Committee meeting.  The revised house designs are acceptable but require the 
applicant to re-consider the garages by reducing the footprints and to consider re-
orientating the roof lines.

7. Application DM/2019/01032 - Domestic garage on previously approved site. 
Hillcrest, 14 Lansdown Road ,Abergavenny, NP7 6AN 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the five conditions, as outlined in the report.

The local Member for Lansdown ward attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair 
and outlined the following points:

 This is the third application for the site.  

 The first application had been refused on the grounds of overdevelopment. 

 The second application had been approved as it had been a scaled back 
application with a condition that future permitted development rights be removed.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 The current application aims to overcome this and defies the approval previously 
granted by Planning Committee.  

 The dates on the plan for the garage are of the same time when Planning 
Committee previously granted planning permission in respect of future 
development on this site.

 It is considered to be growth on the site by stealth, being the third application for 
the same plot.

 The local Member quoted the decision made by Planning Committee in respect 
of the second application which had been approved which stated that there 
would be no enlargements, improvements or other alterations to the dwelling or 
any outbuildings shall be erected or constructed.  If substantial extensions or 
alterations were necessary this development would not normally be considered. 
It was considered that this information was contrary to the current application.

 The Planning Committee should stand by the decision that had previously been 
made in respect of this dwelling and consider refusing the current application.

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, the following points were noted:

 The application is not harmful to the site and setting with no immediate dwellings 
being located nearby that might be affected by a dwelling of this scale.

 The purpose of the condition of the previous application was to remove permitted 
development rights to prevent up to 50% of the curtilage to be covered with 
outbuildings.

 The design of the current application is pleasant and the plot is large enough for 
the proposed development.

It was proposed by County Councillor G. Howard and seconded by County Councillor 
M. Powell that application DM/2019/01032 be approved subject to the five conditions, 
as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 8
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/01032 be approved subject to the five conditions, 
as outlined in the report.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

8. Application DM/2019/01069 - Workshop extension to existing garage.  7 Graig 
View, Cross Ash, Abergavenny, NP7 8PG 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell 
and seconded by County Councillor J. Higginson that application DM/2019/01069 be 
approved subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 9
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/01069 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
as outlined in the report.

9. Amending Affordable Housing Financial Contributions in Accordance with the 
Adopted Revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG) (July 2019) 

We received a report regarding amended affordable housing contribution figures as 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report, in accordance with the adopted Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) (July 2019).

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 The financial contributions do not relate to onsite provision.  This relates to 
seeking a financial contribution towards affordable housing provision. The 
information in the report refers to applications that are currently in the system 
with regard to legal agreements to be processed.

 Where there is a formula, these applications are for outline planning permission 
only.  Therefore, the exact floor space of the dwellings is not yet known.  The 
formula will be put into the Section 106 agreement.  When the reserved matters 
application is submitted at a later date, the exact floor space of the dwellings can 
be identified which will help to identify the financial contribution.

 The formula for calculating the new financial contribution is: 

Financial Contribution = Internal Floor Area (m2) x CIL Rate x 58%.

This refers to all internal floor space of the dwelling including hallways, stairs and 
any attached garages and not just the footprint of the building.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

We resolved to approve the amended affordable housing financial contributions as 
outlined within Appendix 1 of the report in accordance with the adopted Affordable 
Housing SPG (July 2019). 

10. Tree Preservation Order Appeal Decision 11 Chapel Mead, Penperlleni, 
Goytre 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 5th August 2019. Site address: 11 Chapel 
Mead, Penperlleni, Goytre.

We noted that the appeal decision had been dismissed.

11. New Appeals Received 20th June to 20th August 2019 

We noted the list of appeals received between 20th June and 20th August 2019.

The meeting ended at 4.04 pm. 


